# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Chapter 87.

Снар. 87

Resolve in relation to the revenue marine service of the United States.

Resolved. That the thanks of the State of Maine are due Revenue marine to the revenue marine service of the United States for assistance rendered by the revenue steamers along the coast of Maine, by which large amounts of property and many lives have been saved during the past two years,

Approved Fobruary 17, 1883.

#### Chapter 88.

Resolve in favor of repealing a resolve in favor of Nelson Turney.

Resolved, That the resolve in favor of Nelson Turney, Resolve repealed, chapter five of resolves of eighteen hundred and seventyeight, be and is hereby repealed.

Approved February 17, 1883.

#### Chapter 89.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay to George E. Weeks, George E. Weeks, chairman of the joint standing committee on State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, fiftyeight dollars and forty cents, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of said committee while on its recent visit to said college in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved February 17, 1883.